the fulfilment of customary closing conditions, including receipt of all necessary regulatory approvals.

The transaction is in line with NN Life & Pension’s strategy to achieve further efficiencies by

leveraging its existing closed book capabilities.

AAV is a joint venture between NN Group (51%) and ABN AMRO Bank (49%) that provides

insurance products and services to over one million retail and corporate customers. As previously

announced, ABN AMRO Bank and NN Group have agreed to extend their successful cooperation in

AAV by 5 years until 2038, if certain customary performance criteria are met. Following the

transaction, AAV will focus on its non-life insurance business and its insurance broker activities.”

17. In the section Business Description of NN Group N.V., under the subsection “Supervision and

regulation applicable to NN’s business – Solvency II” on page 150 of the Prospectus, the following

shall be deleted at the end of the third paragraph: “The Issuer’s Solvency II capital ratio sensitivities

at 30 June 2022 are set out in the following table:

Sensitivities to market shocks at 30 June 20221

Δ OF

(EUR

billion)

Δ SCR

(EUR

billion)

Δ SII ratio

(%-points)

Interest rate: Parallel shock +50bps -0.2 -0.1 -1%

Interest rate: Parallel shock -50bps +0.2 +0.1 +0%

Interest rate: 10bps steepening between 20y–30y -0.3 +0.1 -5%

Credit spread: Parallel shock for AAA-rated government bonds +50bps -0.4 +0.1 -6%

Credit spread: Parallel shock for AA and lower-rated government bonds

+50bps

-0.5 +0.1 -8%

Credit spread: Parallel shock corporate bonds +50bps +0.3 -0.2 +7%

Credit spread: Parallel shock mortgages +50bps -1.0 +0.1 -12%

Equity: Downward shock -25% -1.5 -0.4 -8%

Real estate: Downward shock -10% -1.2 -0.1 -11%

UFR: Downward adjustment by 15bps2 n/a n/a n/a

1 Sensitivities are performed for Solvency II entities, NN Life Japan and NN Bank

2 Note that the UFR level in 2023 remains unchanged at 3.45% as published by EIOPA” and replaced with the following:

“The Issuer’s Solvency II capital ratio sensitivities at 31 December 2022 can be found in the 2022

Financial Statements, which have been incorporated by reference, on page 260-270 of the 2022 Annual

Report.”

18. In the section Business Description of NN Group N.V. on page 158 of the Prospectus under the

 14

subsection “Legal Proceedings”, the heading “Unit-linked product in the Netherlands” and the